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Science Applications International Corporation 
An Employee-Owned Company 

December 5, 1990 

Westinghouse Hanford Company 
2355 Stevens Drive 
Richland, WA 99352 
Attn: R. A. Bechtold 

Reference: Contract No. MPB-SVV-069146 

Dear Ms. Bechtold: 

Enclosed is the sample delivery group No. BOOB87 and SOW No. 300-FF-1 Remedial 
Investigation, Task 5b Vegetation Analysis for CY 1990. The following samples were 
received on October 19, 1990: 

WHC Sample No. 

BOOB87 
BOOB86 
BOOB85 
BOOB88 
BOOB84 
BOOB89 
B009V2 
B009Vl 
BOO9V0 
BOO9T9 
BOO9T8 
BOO9T7 
BOOB83 
BOOB81 
BOOB82 
BOOB93 
BOOB92 
BOOB91 
BOOB90 

SAIC Sample No. 

19768 
19769 
19770 
19772 
19773 
19774 
19775 
19776 
19777 
19778 
19779 
19780 
19782 
19783 
19784 
19785 
19786 
19787 
19788 

3 Choke Cherry Road, Rockville, Maryland 20850 (301) 977-4480 
Other SAIC Offices: Albuquerque, Boston. Colorado Springs, Dayton. HunlSVflle. Las Vegas. Los Angeles. McLean. Oak Ridge, Orlando. Palo Alto. San Diego. Seattle. Tucson 
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December 5, 1990 
Westinghouse Hanford Company 
Page 2 

WHC Sample No. 

BOOCJ2 
BOOCJ5 
BOOCJ0 
BOOCJ3 
BOOCJl 
BOOCJ6 
BOOCH5 
BOOCJ8 
BOOCH8 
BOOCJ9 
BOOCH7 
BOOCJ7 
BOO9Q4 
BOO9Q6 
BOO9Q3 
BOO9Q5 
BOO9Tl 
BOO9T2 
BOO9T3 
BOO9T4 
BOO9T6 
BOO9T5 
BOOB79 
BOOB78 

SAIC Sample No. 

19789 
19790 
19792 
19793 
19794 
19795 
19796 
19797 
19798 
19799 
19800 
19802 
19803 
19804 
19805 
19806 
19807 
19808 
19809 
19810 
19812 
19813 
19814 
19815 

Data is also included for the blanks, replicates, spikes, and lab control samples. Samples 
were as follows: 

Type of Sample 

Duplicate 
Duplicate 
Duplicate 
Duplicate 
Duplicate 

2-2 

SAIC Sample Numbers 

19771 
19781 
19791 
19801 
19811 

® 
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Westinghouse Hanford Company 
Page 3 

Type of Sample 

Blank 
Blank 
Blank 
Blank 
Blank 
Blank 
Blank 
Reference Standard 
Reference Standard 
Reference Standard 
Reference Standard 
Reference Standard 
Reference Standard 
Reference Standard 
Reference Standard 
Reference Standard 

w .35 S: 
w• •• -- ----------- ~·--- ® 

SAIC Sample Numbers 

Blank 1 
Blank 2 
Blank 3 
Blank 4 
Blank 5 
Blank 6 
Blank 7 
Spike 1 
Spike 2 
Spike 3 
Spike 4 
Spike 5 
Spike 6 
Spike 7 
Spike 8 
Spike 9 

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the 
contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than conditions detailed above. 
Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data package has been authorized by the 
Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified by the following signature. 

Very truly yours, 

APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION 

cc: QA Officer 
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Analytical Laboratory 
3 Choke Cherry Road 
Rockville, MD 20850-4087 

CASE NARRATIVE 

December 7, 1990 
Westinghouse Hanford 

Case Narrative 
Page 1 of 4 

Sample Delivery Group No. BOOB87 was analyzed in accordance with SAIC's standard 
operating procedures and the quality assurance program. This group was received on 
October 19, 1990 and included the following samples: 

WHC Sample No. SAIC Sample No. Sample Date Sample Type 

BOOB87 19768 05/21/90 Asparagus 
BOOB86 19769 05/21 / 90 Asparagus 
BOOB85 19770 05/21/90 Asparagus 
BOOB88 19772 05/21 / 90 Asparagus 
BOOB84 19773 05/21/90 Asparagus 
BOOB89 19774 05/25/90 Asparagus 
BOO9V2 19775 05/07/90 Asparagus 
BOO9Vl 19776 05/07/90 Asparagus 
BOO9V0 19777 05/07/90 Asparagus 
BOO9T9 19778 05/07/90 Asparagus 
BOO9T8 19779 05/07/90 Asparagus 
BOO9T7 19780 05/07/90 Asparagus 
BOOB83 19782 05/21/90 Asparagus 
BOOB81 19783 05/14/90 Asparagus 
BOOB82 19784 05/14/90 Asparagus 
BOOB93 19785 05/25/90 Asparagus 
BOOB92 19786 05/25/90 Asparagus 
BOOB91 19787 05/25/90 Asparagus 
BOOB90 19788 05/25/90 Asparagus 
BOOCJ2 19789 06/19/90 CHNA 
BOO05 19790 06/19/90 POSA 
BOOCJ0 19792 06/19/90 CHNA 
BOO03 19793 06/19/90 POSA 
BOOCJl 19794 06/19/90 CHNA 
BOO06 19795 06/19/90 POSA 
BOOCH5 19796 06/19/90 CHNA 
BOO08 19797 06/19/90 POSA 
BOOCH8 19798 06/19/90 CHNA 
BOO09 19799 06/19/90 POSA 
BOOCH7 19800 06/19/90 CHNA 
BOO07 19802 06/19/90 POSA 

!SAR ·. 
~-\ An Employee-Owned Company 



SAIC 
Analytical Laboratory 
3 Choke Cherry Road 
Rockville, MD 20850-4087 

December 7, 1990 
Westinghouse Hanford 

Case Narrative 
Page 2 of 4 

WHC Sample No. SAIC Sample No. Sample Date Sample Trne 

BOO9Q4 19803 04/20/90 Asparagus 
BOO9Q6 19804 04/20/90 Asparagus 
BOO9Q3 19805 04/20/90 Asparagus 
BOO9Q5 19806 04/20/90 Asparagus 
BOO9Tl 19807 04/26/90 Asparagus 
BOO9T2 19808 04/26/90 Asparagus 
BOO9T3 19809 05/03/90 Asparagus 
BOO9T4 19810 05/03/90 Asparagus 
BOO9T6 19812 05/03/90 Asparagus 
BOO9T5 19813 05/03/90 Asparagus 
BOOB79 19814 05/14/90 Asparagus 
BOOB78 19815 05/14/90 Asparagus 

No abnormalities, problems, or deviations from accepted procedures were identified except 
those noted as follows: 

Issue 

Detection limit of 1.2 pCi/g on samples 

19778, 1979~ 19794, 19802, 19799, 
19797 

Reason 

The laboratory was unable to achieve the 

detection limit of 1.0 pCi/g on these samples 

due to the amount of sample available. Five (5) 

grams of sample was supplied, and ten (10) 
grams of this sample type are necessary to meet 

this detection limit. The lab generally allocates 

50% of sample received for chemical separations 

and archives 50% to allow for any problems that 

may arise or for a requested reanalysis. 

SA/I 
3-2. An Emoioyee-Owned Companv 
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SAIC 
Analytical Laboratory 
3 Choke Cherry Road 
Rockville, MD 20850-4087 

Issue 

Recount of samples 19811, 19813, 

19813, 19798, 19765, 

Redissolve and recount of samples 

19785, 19786 

Reanalysis of samples 19782, 19769, 

19774 

Reason 

December 7, 1990 
Westinghouse Hanford 

Case Narrative 
Page 3 of 4 

The original count of these samples were 

slightly above background and the lab recounted 

the samples. The recount values were a t 

background levels. 

These samples indicated three to four times 

background levels of activity. The samples 

were redissolved and precipitated a second time 

and counted for beta activity. The second count 

indicated no significant level of beta activity. 

Technetium 1s precipitated as tetraphenyl 

arsonium perrehenate. This is a very large and 

bulky molecule and can sometimes capture 

naturally occuring potassium 40 inside the lattice 

of the compound. The original count probably 

reflected activity from potassium 40. Dissolving 

the sample in ethanol and re-precipitating 

probably removed the interfering ions. 

These samples were reanalyzed due to unusually 

low yields. The samples were probably not 

mixed thoroughly wehn the tetraphenylarsonium 

chloride was added to the sample in the 

purification step of the procedure. 

3-3 An Employee-Owned Compan, 
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SAJC 
Analytical Laboratory 
3 Choke Cherry Road 
Rockville, MD 20850-4087 

Issue 

Sample 19780 not duplicated 

(indicated as a duplicate QC sample) 

Reason 

December 7, 1990 
Westinghouse Hanford 

Case Narrative 
Page 4 of 4 

This sample was not duplicated because a port­

ion of the sample was spilled in transfer. In 

order to meet the 1 pCi/g detection limit, all of 

the remaining sample was used for one chemical 

separation. 

An Employee-Owned Company 
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

Company Contact: --'c:;""'""'· L__.!ZtiH.~-=f::.'--'>-'---_.A'--'-'-,--l'J-'-"--,.;;..1-,'-\'-'-,.__,:;:._::,;:;...~.;_• __________ _ Telephone : 3rh - 5~'1-; 
Samples Collected by : _..,......._,_ _____________ _ Time : ------Date : ____ _ 

Sample Location: -....&::a.:..U.--------------------------------­
lce Chest No.: ---'-""'--'-'-------------------

~ -o.11~ Sample Identification 
N.,<.,J 

Field Logbook Page No.: ____ _ 

=:::..;....:.....c:..._µa.~...!....1-'~!L...:::;;.:i:::.::.i-,¥--~.1....!.£..l....l-<:..l..:::....!.-l. x 
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X 
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I 

_, X ! 
! 
I 
I 

Chain of Possession 

Relinqu ished by: Received by : Date/Time: 

uished by : 

~ ;f):3,_,~ 
Received by : 

r , 
Date/Time : 

€:~ Slf[G 
Relinquished by: o terr e: 

Relinquished by : Received by : Date/Time : 

PNL -MA -56 7 . A02 5-1 BC-1.200-345 (0 2,90) 
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West,nghouse Hanford Company 

A subs,d,.iry of Westinghouse Electric 

Corporation 
P.O . Bo• 1970 R,chland , Wa . 99352 

RELEASE TO SHIP 41440 
MO DAY YR DA Tf SHIPPED PURCHASE ORDER RH 

10 12 90 

isHIP TO 

SClEJa AHLICATIOIS llTUIATIOIIAL CORP. 
l.A80AATOIT SERVICES DIVISIOII 
30UECJOITD8 

~J.I~"9i:2Du~1NAT01 
F.0 .8. 

11/l 

QUANTITY 

5 

CAR INITIALS AND NO. 

~ -~Elf-HT , ) I ) ~­
} . , . '1, j 

MO DAY YR 

7 

_J 

FRT. CHGS. 

r:OR ACCOUNT Of 

WUTllaOUSE HAlfOID CCMPAIT 
PO BOX 1970 
RlCJIAIID MA tt3SI 

L 

i: ~E,i'l.'l.HOUSE 
HANFORD 

AMOUN T 

REDISTRIIUTE COST • YU NO SPECIAl PACKAGING RE0UIUD ,0 YES NO 

REASON 
FOR 

SHi,MENT 

A. RETIJIIN FOIi CIIEDIT 
I . IIETIJH FOii lll'lACEMHIT 
C. RETIJRN FOIi IIOAIA 

E. UTVIIN OIIERSHIPMENTS 
F. IIETVIIN SAMPLE 
G. IIETVRN IIEND0R--0-ED MA TEIIIAL 011 EQUIPMENT 

J. SHIP MATERIAL 011 EQUIPMENT FOR REPAIR OR IIUUllD 
K. SHIP MATERIAL 011 EQUi,MENT FOR REPAIR ESTIMATE 
l. SHIP G0IIEIINMENT --0-E0 IIETIJRNAILE CONTAINER 

PHONE 

D. RETIJRN IIENDOll--0-ED 
RETVRNAllE CONTAINER 

H. SHIP GOVERNMENT --OWNED T00lS, JIG!.. AND FIXTURES M. SHi, G0IIEIINMENT--OWNED MATERIAL FOR USE IN FA8RICA Till" 

HAZARDOUS MA TERIAl 0 YES 

LOCATION OF MA TERIAl 

TO 8l DlllYOD Tl 
CUSTODIAN 

ITEM co 
10• COSTCENTU 

lUIO 

I -ACCOUNTS PAYAllE COPY 
3-PR0PEIITV MANAGEMENT COPY 
S-PACKING UST COPY 
7-CUST0DIAN C0PY -2 

I. SHIP EXCHANGE UNITS (COREi N. MISCEllANfOUS-

NO If YES. HAZARDOUS MA TERIAl FORM IS REQUIRED TO ACCOMPANY MA TE RIAL 

TOTAL PIEctS RM ClEARANCf FOIi ,UlllC SALE SUIIVEY NO. 

s OATf 

l't!0NE 

MC COST ELEMENT CHARGE CODE ". OF AUTHORIZED IY 
COST 

FOIi DOE DATE 

Zll lOl 1----+---+-,1------------r------

2·1UYEll'S COPY 
4-SHll'PING COPY 
,-CUSTODIAN COPY -I 
I -PURCHASING COPY 

/ I _ . I- / i CU,TE 

54 -7000 -169 (1 l '6' 



01 ~ 3515 I t11:io .I I . • .,_ • l ,!· 

~ 
99Tc # ' Parent # Stratum Sample Date Sample Type 
B00B87 B009C8 300 Downriver 05/21 /90 Asparagus 

B00B86 B009C7 300 Downriver 05/21 /90 Asparagus 

B00B85 B009C6 300 Downriver 05/21 /90 Asparagus 

B00B88 B009C9 300 Downriver 05/21/90 Asparagus 

B00B84 B009C5 300 Downriver 05/21 /90 Asparagus 

B00B89 B009D0 300 Downriver 05/25/90 Asparagus 

B009V2 B00984 Downriver 05/07/90 Asparagus 

B009V1 B00983 Downriver 05/07/90 Asparagus 

8009V0 B00982 Downriver 05/07/90 Asparagus 

B009T9 B00981 Downriver 05107190 Asparagus 

8009TB 800980 Downriver 05/07/90 Asparagus 

8009T7 B00979 Downriver 05/07/90 Asparagus 

B00B83 8009C4 Downriver 05/21 /90 Asparagus 

B00B81 B009C2 Operable Unit 05/14/90 Asparagus 

B00B82 B009C3 Operable Unit 05/14/90 Asparagus 

-B-00B94 B009D5 Operable Unit 05/25/90 Asparagus 

800B93 B009D4 Operable Unit 05/25/90 Asparagus 

B00892 B009D3 Operable Unit 05/25/90 Asparagus 

B00B91 B009D2 Operable Unit 05/25/90 Asparagus 

B00890 B009D1 Operable Unit 05/25/90 Asparagus 

B00CJ2 B009P7 Operable Unit 06/19/90 CHNA 

800CJ5 8009P8 Operable Unit 06/19/90 POSA r' 'l 
;...., ( 

B00CJ0 B009P5 Operable Unit 06/19/90 CHNA ./ 

B00CJ3 B009P6 Operable Unit 06/19/90 POSA 

800CJ1 B009P3 Operable Unit 06/19/90 CHNA 

B00CJ6 B009P4 Operable Unit 06/19/90 POSA 

800CH5 8009P1 Operable Unit 06/19/90 CHNA 

B00CJ8 8009P2 Operable Unit 06/19/90 POSA 

B00CH8 B009N9 Operable Unit 06/19/90 CHNA 

B00CJ9 B009PO Operable Unit 06/19/90 POSA 

B00CH7 B009N7 Operable Unit 06/19/90 CHNA 

B00CJ7 B009N8 Operable Unit 06/19/90 POSA 

B009O4 ASPG020 South Plateau 04/20/90 Asparagus 

B009O6 ASPG022 South Plateau 04/20/90 Asparagus 

B009O3 ASPG019 South Plateau 04/20/90 Asparagus 

800905 ASPG021 South Plateau 04/20/90 Asparagus 

B009T1 ASPG047 South Plateau 04/26/90 Asparagus 

~-~5 
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99tc # -- Parent # Stratum Sample Date Sample Type 
B009T2 ASPG048 South Plateau 04/26/90 Asparagus 
B009T3 Upriver 05/03/90 Asparagus :J--{ B009T4 Upriver 05/03/90 Asparagus 
B009T6 

::;;, ' if;,:~ 
. Upriver 05/03/90 Asparagus 

8009T5 B00977 Upriver 05/03/90 Asparagus 
B00B79 B009C1 Upriver 05/14/90 Asparagus 
B00B78 B009C0 - Upriver 05/14/90 Asparagus 
B00B77 B009B9 Upriver 05/14/90 Asparagus 
B00CH6 B009P9 Upriver 06/20/90 ·CHNA 
B00CK0 B009O0 Upriver 06/20/90 POSA 
B00CH9 B009O1 Upriver 06/20/90 CHNA 
800CJ4 B009O2 Upriver 06/20/90 POSA 

! B009V6 B00988 West 05/07/90 Asparagus 
B009V5 B00987 West 05/07/90 Asparagus 
B009V3 B00985 West 05/07/90 Asparagus ~ 

B009V4 B00986 West 05/07/90 Asparagus 
~ .,. 
·; 

f.:.cc~p=t- A'>v~ c?-7:> H~~,t O '1 / , .. .<; { Cf o ,4., \..:a-"'..>', 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/21/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19768 
U# B00B87 
8.6540E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced \ d documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

"-\ 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/21/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19769 
U# B00B86 
9.1351E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manage 

The data contained in this report were/ produce~- nd documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures .. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

~-2 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/21/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19770 
U# B00B85 
8.9842E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced nd documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

G, - 2, 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
06/20/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19771 
DUPLICATE 19745, U# B00CK0 
4.2545E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 

Nuclide 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Value 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

---)-
• 7 0 

% Unc. MDL 

, ... • ✓ 

The data contained in this report were produced' nd documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/21/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19772 
U# B00B88 
1.0002E+0l g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager _- ,._._:::.a...."--+ ....... .,.....___...........,..._,H-'-..i.:,..,f-+-+-4-'-~4-L-'::....,..,~ 

The data contained in this report were produced"\ d documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

~-5 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/21/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19773 
U# B00B84 
8.5956E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced aiid documen.ted in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 
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Science Appl i cations International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/25/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19774 
U# B00B89 
8.3858E+00 g (dry) 
MPBSVV069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. 

99-Tc 3040 

MDL 

<-l:- ;'"~ / i 
, I ------

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager ' 7 
The data contained in this report were produced and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

1.o-1 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/07/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19775 
U# B009V2 
9.6225E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager v,, i\ ,·1 
---.... r ii "-

The data contained in this report were produced~ d documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample •Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/07/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19776 
U# B008Vl 
8.4336E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 
. . . "'1 The data contained in this report were produced and documented in accordance 

with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

~-9 



Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/07/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19777 
U# B009V0 
7.9310E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
{uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 
"­

The data contained in this report were produced and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statisttcs only. 

G:,-\0 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/07/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19778 
U# B009T9 
8.9111E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SW-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 
'-,.,.__~-'-I 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produce;-; d documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
resu l ts are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
error s are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

(o -1 \ 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/07/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19779 
U# B009T8 
8.8680E+OO g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 
""-.. 

The data contained in this report were produced ' and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

(o-12 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/07/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19780 
U# B009T7 
8.9855E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced d documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

(.,-\3 



Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/21/90 12: 00 
10/19/90 
12/07 /90 
19782 
U# B00B83 
8.4800E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/ Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/14/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19783 
U# B00B81 
8.2857E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SW-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

' ' ' "'" The data contained in this report were produced' nd documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

fo- \S 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/14/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19784 
U# B00B82 
9.2226E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager ~:-· --:_.,-'-/2_'/._J~~:..£~:'....J(4~-'--~8~~is_~c~~-=-
Labora tory Manager~,-1.4~~.a::..::~~~.-4<:;,......1.~...L--a',.J..:J.=~'--

The data contained in this report were produced and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 



97!!3515.19t:18 
Science Applications International Corporation 

Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/25/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07 /90 
19785 
U# B00B93 
8.9634E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced arni documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

(o- l l 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/25/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19786 
U# B00B92 
8.5508E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produc~d and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/25/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19787 
U# B00B91 
8.3309E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

- ------- ------

, ---­
The data contained in this report were produced ·--and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/25/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19788 
U# B00B90 
8.0832E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 
\ 

The data contained in this report were produce and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

(o-20 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
06/19/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19789 
U# B00CJ2 
5.8982E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 
~ 

The data contained in this report were produced ad documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

'=,-2\ 



Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
06/19/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19790 
U# B00CJS 
4.5775E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 
v · 

The data contained in this report were produced vand documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

~-22 



Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
06/19/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19791 
DUPLICATE 19789, U# B00CJ5 
5.8982E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 

Nuclide 

99-Tc 

(uCi/g ( dry) ) 
Value 

-~-2;7 
Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

% Unc. MDL 

The data contained in this report were produced\-=' d documented in accordance 
wi t h approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 



Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
06/19/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19792 
U# B0OCJ0 
5.6310E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SW-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 
'\­

The data contained in this report were produced' . nd documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

eo-2l\ 
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science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
06/19/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19793 
U# BOOCJ3 
3.8372E+OO g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced d documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
06/19/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19794 
U# B00CJl 
5.8825E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

/ 

The data contained in this report were produced ad documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
06/19/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19795 
U# B00CJ6 
5.0794E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Valu~ % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager -_,,,--f-'~'+-+...,__L....l....---'-~-'i:,...,.__......,_~ +-'-.:t:.J.l-="-~ 

The data contained in this report were produced and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 



Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
06/19/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19796 
U# B00CH5 
7.2030E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value... > % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager \ l. t - ~ , 
....::­

The data contained in this report were produced arid documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

G?-2?> 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
06/19/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19797 
U# B00CJ8 
3.7303E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL :___.-----
99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 
< 

The data contained in this report were produced aBd documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

~ -2.9 
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Science Applications International Corporation 

Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
06/19/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19798 
U# B00CH8 
6.9929E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were reduced an documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

<o-30 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
06/19/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19799 
U# B00CJ9 
4.8675E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager \" 

232 
' 

<.. ~ 
The data contained in this report were reduced and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

(c-31 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
06/19/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07 /90 
19800 
U# B00CH7 
6.1903E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/ g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

/ 

The data contained in this report were produced d documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
e rrors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 
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science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
06/19/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07 /90 
19801 
DUPLICATE 19789, U# BOO9Q4 
1.0287E+0l g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced a documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

(o-33 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
06/10/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19802 
U# B00CJ7 
4.3871E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi / g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced Jnd documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

~ -34 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
04/20/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19803 
U# B009Q4 
l.0287E+0l g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 
~ 

The data contained in this report were produced and-- accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 
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Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
04/20/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19804 
U# B009Q6 
1.0441E+0l g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 
, :·~ 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced an documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 
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science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
04/20/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19805 
U# B009Q3 
1.0345E+0l g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 
'-. . 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to t he reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

<o -37 



971135 I 5 .. 19Hl9 

science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
04/20/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19806 
U# B009Q5 
1.0402E+0l g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced ~ d documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 



97 ~ 35 I 5. I 9~I!O 

Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
04/26/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19807 
U# B009Tl 
l.0338E+0l g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced -~d documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 



97113515 I 9!t11 

Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
04/26/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19808 
U# B009T2 
l.0444E+0l g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager , _ 
The data contained in this report were produced an documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

b-40 



Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/03/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19809 
U# B009T3 
9.5277E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

Co- 4 l 



. q1 it3515 1tw13 
,I I II ' ~ -!It j )." 

Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/03/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19810 
U# B009T4 
9.5898E+00 g (dry) 
MPBSVV069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

~-Y2 



971[ 3515 .. 19~:lll 

Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
04/25/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19811 SAIC Sample Number 

Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

DUPLICATE 19766, U# BOO9S0 
l.1084E+0l g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 
I .;;_-

r 
The data contained in this report were produced and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 



Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/03/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19812 
U# B009T6 
8.7850E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/ g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager --~- ~..:'_::_::_::-t,.c-r-~._=-f---..:.._r--_..a;...i..~c...=.-=-.::p,.c-:.__ 

Laboratory Manager 
~ 

The data contained in this report were produced · nd documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

~-44 

- I 



97 ij 3515 .. 19!!16 
science Applications International Corporation 

Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/03/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19813 
U# B009T5 
8.8775E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi / g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 
...._, 

The data contained in this report were produced and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 

~-45 



97113515.19~t? 

Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/14/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19814 
U# B00B78 
8.7348E+00 g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g ( dry) ) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained i n this report were produced an~ documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 



Science Applications International Corporation 
Radioactive Sample Analysis Report 

Plant Name 
Sample Type 
Reference Date/Time 
Receipt Date 
Reporting Date 
SAIC Sample Number 
Plant Sample ID 
Volume/Weight 
Purchase Order Number 
SAIC Project Number 

Hanford 
Special, Solid 
05/14/90 12:00 
10/19/90 
12/07/90 
19815 
U# B00B79 
8.8022E+0O g (dry) 
MPB-SVV-069146 
1-139-05-656 

Measured Concentration 
(uCi/g (dry)) 

Nuclide Value % Unc. MDL 

99-Tc 

Project Manager 

Laboratory Manager 

The data contained in this report were produced and documented in accordance 
with approved quality control and quality assurance procedures. All of the 
results are decay corrected to the reference date listed above. Indicated 
errors are two (2) standard deviations based on counting statistics only. 



SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 
Version 1.00 

Sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
Sample volume/weight used 
Counter used . 
Reference Date 
sample Counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
carrier concentration 
carrier volume 
Carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Tc-99 Concentration < 2.8878E-06 

Initials 

Bl#l 
1.0000E+00 ml 
l.0000E+00 ml 
Tennelec #2 
11/27/90 
11/27/90 
11/27/90 
3.4200E+Ol mg 
4.9600E+Ol mg 
1. 5400E+Ol mg 
2.1970E+0l mg/ml 
l.0000E+00 ml 
2.1970E+0l mg 
7.0096E-0l 
1.1500E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
8.9000E+0l 
5.0000E+0l min 
2.2289E-0l 
0.0000E+00 
0.0000E+00 

uci/ ml 

Date 

Data entered by SG 12/05/90 

Data checked by # '.fl fc, , 



97113515 .. ZOC!O 
SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 

Version 1.00 

Sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
Sample volume/weight used 
Counter used 
Reference Date 
Sample Counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
carrier concentration 
Carrier volume 
carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Tc-99 Concentration< 2.7451E-06 

Initials 

Bl#2 
1.0000E+00 ml 
1.0000E+00 ml 
Tennelec #1 
11/27/90 
11/27/90 
11/27/90 
3.4300E+0l mg 
5.1600E+0l mg 
1. 7300E+0l mg 
2.1970E+Ol mg/ml 
1.0000E+00 ml 
2.1970E+0l mg 
7.8744E-Ol 
1. 2500E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
1.0500E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
2.1761E-0l 
0.0000E+00 
0.0000E+00 

uCi/ ml 

Date 

Data entered by 

Data checked by ~ , Ye SG ) 12~# 

~-49 



97113515 .. ZOI}! I 
SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 

Version 1. 00 

Sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
Sample volume/weight used 
Counter used 
Reference Date 
Sample Counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
carrier concentration 
Carrier volume 
Carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Tc-99 Concentration< 2.7331E-06 

Initials 

Data entered by 

~ Data checked by 

(o-50 

Bl#3 
l.0000E+00 ml 
1.0000E+0O ml 
Tennelec #1 
12/01/90 
11/28/90 
11/28/90 
3.4300E+Ol mg 
5.1700E+0l mg 
1. 7400E+Ol mg 
2.1970E+0l mg/ml 
1.0000E+00 ml 
2.1970E+0l mg 
7.9199E-0l 
1.2500E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
7.2000E+0l 
5.0000E+0l min 
2.1731E-0l 
0.0000E+00 
0.0000E+00 

uci/ ml 

Date 

0 



97113515 .. ZDCiZ 
SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 

Version 1.00 

sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
Sample volume/weight used 
Counter used 
Reference Date 
Sample Counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
Carrier concentration 
carrier volume 
Carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Tc-99 Concentration< 2.7331E-06 

Data entered by 

Data checked by 

Initials 

~-5l 

Bl#4 
l.OOOOE+OO ml 
l.OOOOE+OO ml 
Tennelec #1 
12/01/90 
11/30/90 
11/30/90 
3.4300E+Ol mg 
5.1700E+Ol mg 
1. 7400E+Ol mg 
2.1970E+Ol mg/ml 
l.OOOOE+OO ml 
2.1970E+Ol mg 
7.9199E-Ol 
1. 2500E+02 
5.0000E+Ol min 
9.0000E+Ol 
5.0000E+Ol min 
2.1731E-Ol 
O.OOOOE+OO 
O.OOOOE+OO 

uCi/ ml 

Date 



97 ll 3515. 20l!i3 
SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 

Version 1.00 

Sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
Sample volume/weight used 
counter used 
Reference Date 
Sample Counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
Carrier concentration 
Carrier volume 
Carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Tc-99 Concentration< 2.9037E-06 

Initials 

Bl#5 
l.0000E+O0 ml 
1.0000E+00 ml 
Tennelec #2 
12/02/90 
12/02/90 
11/30/90 
3.3900E+0l mg 
4.9200E+0l mg 
1. 5300E+0l mg 
2.1970E+Ol mg/ml 
l.0000E+00 ml 
2.1970E+0l mg 
6.9640E-0l 
l.1500E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
5.4000E+0l 
5.0000E+0l min 
2.2311E-0l 
0.0000E+00 
0.0000E+00 

uCi/ ml 

Date 

Data entered by 

Data checked by 
SG . f 2/0t~] 1 -f+-0 4 5 1 C; 

~-5'2. 



· . 3515 10l'1ll 971[ , ~ ·'- ;t 

SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 
Version 1.00 

Sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
Sample volume/weight used 
Counter used 
Reference Date 
Sample Counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
Carrier concentration 
Carrier volume 
Carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Bl#6 
1.0000E+00 ml 
1.0000E+00 ml 
Tennelec #2 
12/02/90 
12/02/90 
11/30/90 
3.4300E+0l mg 
5.0600E+0l mg 
1. 6300E+0l mg 
2.1970E+0l mg/ml 
1.0000E+00 ml 
2.1970E+0l mg 
7.4192E-Ol 
1.1500E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
9.2000E+0l 
5.0000E+0l min 
2.2089E-0l 
0.0000E+00 
0.0000E+00 

Tc-99 Concentration< 2.7530E-06 uCi/ ml 

Data entered by 

Data checked by 

Initials Date 

(:,-53 



SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 
Version 1. 00 

Sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
Sample volume/weight used 
Counter used 
Reference Date 
Sample Counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
carrier concentration 
carrier volume 
Carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Blank 7 
l.0000E+00 ml 
l.0000E+00 ml 
Tennelec #2 
12/04/90 
12/04/90 
12/04/90 
3.4300E+0l mg 
5.0l00E+0l mg 
1. 5800E+0l mg 
2.1970E+0l mg/ml 
l.0000E+00 ml 
2.1970E+0l mg 
7.1916E-0l 
l.1500E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
5.9000E+0l 
5.0000E+0l min 
2.2200E-0l 
0.0000E+00 
0.0000E+00 

Tc-99 Concentration< 2.8259E-06 uCi/ ml 

Data entered by 

Data checked by 

Initials Date 

vc 12/07/90 



97113515.ZOl:16 
SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 

Version 1.00 

Sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
Sample volume/weight used 
Counter used 
Reference Date 
sample counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
Carrier concentration 
carrier volume 
Carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Spike I k{/H f+ 
1.0000E+0l m 
l.0000E+0l ml 
Tennelec #1 
12/01/90 
12/01/90 
11/27/90 
3.3400E+0l mg 
5.4000E+0l mg 
2.0600E+0l mg 
2.1970E+0l mg/ml 
1.0000E+00 ml 
2.1970E+0l mg 
9.3764E-0l 
1. 2500E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
1. 3080E+03 
5.0000E+0l min 
2.0797E-0l 
0.0000E+00 
0.0000E+00 

Tc-99 Concentration 5.4654E-06 +/- 6 % uCi/ ml 

Data entered by 

Data checked by 

Initials 

KLW 

L.) 

G,-55 

Date 

12/05/90 

l"L·7-9i) 

- - - - - - --- - - - ------ - - - - - ----~ 



SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 
Version 1.00 

Sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
Sample volume/weight used 
counter used 
Reference Date 
Sample Counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
Carrier concentration 
carrier volume 
Carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Spike d._ T<-/ H /t-
1. 0000E+0l ml 
l.0000E+0l ml 
Tennelec #1 
12/01/90 
12/02/90 
11/28/90 
3.2400E+0l mg 
5.3250E+0l mg 
2.0850E+0l mg 
2.1970E+0l mg/ml 
1.0000E+00 ml 
2.1970E+0l mg 
9.4902E-0l 
1.1500E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
1. 3250E+03 
5.0000E+0l min 
2.0726E-01 
0.0000E+00 
0.0000E+00 

Tc-99 Concentration 5.5420E-06 +/- 6 % uCi/ ml 

Data entered by 

Data checked by 

Initials 

KLW 

Date 

12/05/90 

12 -1-qo 



97113515 .. ZOt:lB 
SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 

Version 1.00 

Sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
Sample volume/weight used 
Counter used 
Reference Date 
Sample Counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
Carrier concentration 
Carrier volume 
Carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Spike ') /,/C ff I+ 
l.OOOOE+Ol ml 
l.OOOOE+Ol ml 
Tennelec #2 
12/01/90 
12/02/90 
11/30/90 
3.2900E+Ol mg 
5.4200E+Ol mg 
2.1300E+Ol mg 
2.1970E+Ol mg/ml 
l.OOOOE+OO ml 
2.1970E+Ol mg 
9.6950E-Ol 
l.1500E+02 
5.0000E+Ol min 
1. 3740E+03 
5.0000E+Ol min 
2.1012E-Ol 
O.OOOOE+OO 
O.OOOOE+OO 

Tc-99 Concentration 5.5678E-06 +/- 6 % uCi/ ml 

Data entered by 

Data checked by 

Initials Date 

KLW 

1/1 I 
""-.I 

<o-57 

12/05/90 

t Z., · l 1 C1 

- - - - - - - - - ---- - - - ---- - - - ------



97ij3515.ZOCl9 

SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 
version 1. 00 

Sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
Sample volume/weight used 
counter used 
Reference Date 
Sample counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
Carrier concentration 
Carrier volume 
Carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Spike Y ~ /i+ it 
l.OOOOE+ Ol ml 
1.0000E+Ol ml 
Tennelec #2 
12/01/90 
12/02/90 
11/30/90 
3.2900E+ Ol mg 
5.4200E+Ol mg 
2.1300E+Ol mg 
2.1970E+Ol mg/ml 
1.0000E+OO ml 
2.1970E+Ol mg 
9.6950E-Ol 
1.1500E+02 
5 . 0000E+ Ol min 
1. 3660E+03 
5.0000E+ Ol min 
2.1012E-Ol 
O.OOOOE+ OO 
O.OOOO E+ OO 

Tc-99 Concentration 5.5324E-06 +/- 6 % uCi/ ml 

Data entered by 

Data checked by 

Initials 

KLW 

\_fiJ 

6-Si 

Date 

12/05/90 

/.'2 · 7-~ 



97113515 .. ZO rn 
SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 

Version 1.00 

Sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
Sample volume/weight used 
Counter used 
Reference Date 
sample Counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
carrier concentration 
Carrier volume 
Carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Spike 5 1c. / HL.. 
1. 0000E+0l ml 
l.0000E+0l ml 
Tennelec #1 
12/01/90 
12/01/90 
11/30/90 
3.4100E+0l mg 
5.0200E+0l mg 
l.6100E+0l mg 
2.1970E+0l mg/ml 
l.0000E+00 ml 
2.1970E+0l mg 
7.3282E-0l 
l.2500E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
5.8800E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
2.2122E-0l 
0.0000E+00 
0.0000E+00 

Tc-99 Concentration 2.5730E-06 +/- 12 % uCi/ ml 

Data entered by 

Data checked by 

Initials 

KLW 

t ' l. • t ·1 . . 

0-59 

Date 

12/05/90 



97 If 3515 .. ZO l'I 
SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 

Version 1.00 

Sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
Sample volume/weight used 
Counter used 
Reference Date 
Sample Counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
Carrier concentration 
Carrier volume 
Carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Spike (> Tc__ / H- L. 
l.0000E+0l ;/2_ 
l.0000E+0l ml 
Tennelec #1 
12/01/90 
12/01/90 
11/30/90 
3.4400E+0l mg 
5.5700E+0l mg 
2.1300E+0l mg 
2.1970E+0l mg/ml 
l.0000E+00 ml 
2.1970E+0l mg 
9.6950E-0l 
1. 2500E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
6.8500E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
2.0598E-0l 
0.0000E+00 
0.0000E+00 

Tc-99 Concentration 2.5263E-06 +/- 10 % uCi/ ml 

Data entered by 

Data checked by 

Initials 

KLW 

Date 

12/05/90 

I Z• 1·9° 



97 [35 ls.zo rz 
SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 

Version 1.00 

Sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
Sample volume/weight used 
Counter used 
Reference Date 
Sample Counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
Carrier concentration 
Carrier volume 
Carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Spike / 
1.ooooE+bo ml 
l.0000E+00 ml 
Tennelec #2 
12/01/90 
12/ 01/90 
11/27/90 
3.3800E+0l mg 
5.4000E+0l mg 
2.0200E+0l mg 
2.1970E+0l mg/ml 
l.0000E+00 ml 
2.1970E+0l mg 
9.1944E-0l 
l.2500E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
l.3080E+03 
5.0000E+0l min 
2.1244E-0l 
0.0000E+00 
0.0000E+00 

Tc-99 Concentration 5.4563E-05 +/ - 6 % uCi/ ml 

Data entered by 

Data checked by 

Initials 

KLW 

L1t-

f,-(pl 

Date 

12/07/ 90 

!'2 ·7-10 



97~3515 .. 20113 
SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 

Version 1. 00 

Sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
Sample volume/weight used 
Counter used 
Reference Date 
Sample Counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
carrier concentration 
carrier volume 
carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Spike gTc/ /f L,_ 
1.0000E+0l ml 
1. 0000E+0l ml 
Tennelec #1 
12/01/90 
12/01/90 
11/30/90 
3.4500E+0l mg 
5.1400E+0l mg 
1.6900E+0l mg 
2.1970E+0l mg/ml 
1.0000E+00 ml 
2.1970E+0l mg 
7.6923E-0l 
1.2500E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
5.9600E+02 
5.0000E+0l min 
2.1880E-0l 
0.0000E+ 00 
0.0000E+00 

Tc-99 Concentration 2.5211E-06 +/- 11 % uCi/ ml 

Initials 

Data entered by KLW 

Data checked by ~ 

~-62 

Date 

12/05/90 

kf·7- 7G 



97113515.ZO 1·~ 

SAIC - Tc-99 Analysis Program 
Version 1.00 

Sample type 
Total sample volume/weight 
sample volume/weight used 
Counter used 
Reference Date 
Sample Counting Date 
Chemistry Completion Date 
Weight of filter 
Weight of filter+precipitate 
Weight of precipitate 
Carrier concentration 
Carrier volume 
Carrier weight 
Yield 
Background counts 
Background count time 
Gross counts 
Gross count time 
Efficiency 
Impurities 
Impurities uncertainty 

Spike 9 
l.OOOOE+Ol ml 
l.OOOOE+Ol ml 
Tennelec #2 
12/04/90 
12/04/90 
12/04/90 
3.4100E+Ol mg 
5.3900E+Ol mg 
l.9800E+Ol mg 
2.1970E+Ol mg/ml 
l.OOOOE+OO ml 
2.1970E+Ol mg 
9.0123E-Ol 
l.1500E+02 
5.0000E+Ol min 
1. 3030E+03 
5.0000E+Ol min 
2.1330E-Ol 
O.OOOOE+OO 
O.OOOOE+OO 

Tc-99 Concentration 5.5677E-06 +/- 6 % uCi/ ml 

Initials Date 

Data entered by FM 

~o Data checked by \'\Lu , 
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• ' • ' 'f 97 ~ 35 15 .. 20 \'.9 
WORK ORDER/INVOICE AUTHORIZATION 

Plant: 

SAIC Sample Nos.: 

Date Received: 

Logged By: 

J Quantity 

43 

HANFORD 

19768-19815 

10/19/90 

LAURENT RICKS 

Description 

Tc - 99 

Check ()) at left if item subcontracted to another lab 

Comments: 

Project No. : 

P. 0. No.: 

Date Results Due: 

Log Date: 

Unit Price 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Basic value $ 

Shipping charges (if any) $ 

Surcharges/late penalties $ 

Total amount due this invoice $ 

Sample Delivery Gr6up No. B00B87 

Subcontractor (if any): 

Date sent out: 

Date due back: 

(11/90) 

12-1 

Date received : 

Total cost:$ 
(items checked) 

1-139-05-656 

MPB-S VV-069146 

12/03/90 

10/19/90 

Total 

I 
I 
i 
! 

I 
I 

I 

I 
l 

I 


